National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 8 December 1976, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) from its junctions with Kildare Street-Henry Street, Waikouaiti, to its junction with McGrath Road, as more particularly shown on sheet 1 of Plan LA 70/7/9 and accompanying schedule held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Dunedin, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road. public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1976.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

(72/1/16/5)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

IT is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 8 December 1976, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) from its junction with the Ohinewai-Tahuna road to the north shown on sheets 1 to 5 of Plan LA 22/2/1 and accompanying schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Hamilton, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1976.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

(72/1/2B/5)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 8 December 1976, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) from the town of Palmerston, 270 metres south of Moonar Road to the south boundary of Block 2, Hawkesbury Survey District, as more particularly shown on Plan LA 70/7/10 and accompanying schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Dunedin, and there available for public inspection to be a limited access there available for public inspection, to be a limited access

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of December 1976.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

(72/1/16/5)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

IT is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 8 December 1976, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of No. 6 State Highway (Blenheim-Invercargill via Greymouth) from Hayes Creek Bridge to its junction with Lower Shotover Road, as more particularly shown on sheet 1 of Plan LA 70/49/19 and accompanying schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Dunedin, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1976.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

(72/6/16/5)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 8 December 1976, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of No. 8 State Highway (Timaru-Milton via Cromwell) from the Tuapeka Creek to the north-west boundary of the Borough of Lawrence, as more particularly shown on sheet 1 of Plan LA 70/83/15 and accompanying schedule held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development,

Dunedin, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1976.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

(72/8/17/5)

National Roads Board-Notice Partially Revoking Declaration of State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

REFERRING to State Highway No. 2, Masterton to Carterton section, as more particularly shown on sheets 1 to 3 of Plan M.O.W. 14328 and accompanying schedule, held at the office of the Ministry of Works and Development, Masterton, and there available for public inspection; it is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 8 December 1976, and pursuant to subsection 5 (c) of section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby revokes its resolution of 15 March 1968\* made pursuant to the said section 4 insofar Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby revokes its resolution of 15 March 1968\*, made pursuant to the said section 4, insofar as it affects that part of the limited access road declaration of the said State highway, for one half of its width on the western side, commencing 100 metres south of the northern boundary of part Section 187 (CT 354/292 Ltd.) at its junction point with the road reserve and extending south for 30 metres.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1976.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

\*New Zealand Gazette, No. 30, 23 May 1968, p. 882 (72/2/10/5):

Environmental Impact Report Notified-Trap Nets in New Zealand:

THE Commission for the Environment has received an environmental impact report, prepared by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, on trap net fishing in New Zealand. Representations in writing on the environmental aspects of trap net fishing and on the report are invited and should be sent to the Commission for the Environment, Box 11244, Wellington, before 11 February 1977.

Copies of the report may be obtained from the head office of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Box 2298, Wellington, or from offices of the ministry at Kaitaia, Kaikohe, Whangarei, Auckland, Hamilton, Thames, Tauranga, and Nelson. Nelson.

Copies of the report may be read at the public libraries at Te Hapua. Kaitaia, Kaikohe, Pahia, Dargaville, Whangarei, Thames, Whitianga, Tauranga, Whakatane, Opotiki, Waihau Bay, Gisborne, and Nelson, as well as at the libraries of the four main centres and the seven university institutions.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of December 1976.

W. J. WENDELKEN. Assistant Commissioner for the Environment.

(Env. 8/108B)

Plant Declared a Noxious Weed in the County of Hobson (No. 1607 Ag 12/10/4)

PURSUANT to a delegation from the Minister of Argiculture and Fisheries, under the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Act 1953, for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the following Special Order, made by the Hobson County Council on the 19th day of November 1976, is hereby published.

## SPECIAL ORDER

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 3 of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the Hobson County Council hereby resolves, by way of Special Order, that the plant, mentioned in the Schedule hereto, is declared to be a noxious weed within the County of Hobson.

## **SCHEDULE**

Woolly nightshade (Solanum auriculatum). Dated at Wellington this 8th day of December 1976.

J. YUILL, Director, Administration Division, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisherics.